

BEFORE THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 21-0696

LS POWER MIDCONTINENT, LLC and SOUTHWEST
TRANSMISSION, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA, IOWA UTILITIES BOARD, GERI D. HUSER,
GLEN DICKENSON and LESLIE HICKEY,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY and ITC MIDWEST, LLC,

Intervenors-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
OF POLK COUNTY
HON. CELENE GOGERTY

APPELLANTS' RESPONSE TO
PETITIONS FOR REHEARING

Charles F. Becker, AT0000718
Michael R. Reck, AT0006573
BELIN McCORMICK, P.C.
666 Walnut Street, Suite 2000
Des Moines, IA 50309-3989
Telephone: (515) 283-4645
Facsimile: (515) 558-0645
Email: cfbecker@belinmccormick.com
mrreck@belinmccormick.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED AUTHORITY GRANTING A TEMPORARY INJUNCTION.....	8
II. HABITUALLY VIOLATING CONSTITUTIONAL MANDATES IS A REASON TO ENJOIN, NOT EXCUSE, FURTHER VIOLATIONS.....	14
III. THE COURT'S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH <i>PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC.</i>	17
IV. THE COURT SHOULD RULE ON THE MERITS.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Berent v. City of Iowa City</i> , 738 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2007)	6, 20
<i>Boekelman v. City of Algona</i> , 311 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 1981).....	6, 20
<i>C.C. Taft Co. v. Alber</i> , 185 Iowa 1069, 171 N.W. 719 (Iowa 1919)	5, 13, 16
<i>Craig v. Simon</i> , 980 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2020).....	5, 8
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Burress</i> , 779 N.W.2d 210 (Iowa 2010)	6, 19
<i>Jones v. Jegley</i> , 947 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 2020)	5, 8
<i>Koehler v. Hill</i> , 60 Iowa 543, 14 N.W. 739 (1883).....	5, 14, 15
<i>LS Power Midcontinent, LLC v. State</i> , ___ N.W.2d ___, 2023 WL 2618192 (Iowa 2023).....	5, 6, 9, 11, 19, 20, 21
<i>McGuire v. Chi., B. & Q.R. Co.</i> , 131 Iowa 340, 108 N.W. 902 (1906)	5, 14
<i>Meier v. Sulhoff</i> , 360 N.W.2d 722 (Iowa 1985)	5, 15
<i>Mid-America Pipeline Co. v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n</i> , 253 Iowa 1143, 114 N.W.2d 622 (1962)	5, 10
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 975 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 2022)	6, 16, 17
<i>Reg Seneca, LLC v. Harden</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 852 (S.D. Iowa 2013)	5, 8
<i>Rodgers v. Mabelvale Extension Road Imp. Dist. No. 5 of Saline Cty.</i> , 103 F.2d 844 (8th Cir. 1939).....	5, 9
<i>Security Sav. Bank of Valley Junction v. Connell</i> , 198 Iowa 564, 200 N.W. 8 (Iowa 1924)	5, 9
<i>Socony Vacuum Oil Co. v. State</i> , 170 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 1969)	6, 21
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 169 Iowa 148, 151 N.W. 81 (1915)	5, 13
<i>Wattles v. City of Lapeer</i> , 40 Mich. 624 (Mich. 1879)	5, 14

Statutes

Iowa Code section 478.16..... 7, 9, 11
Iowa R. App. Pro. 6.1205(4) 6, 19
Iowa R. Civ. Pro. 1.1501 8
Iowa R. Civ. Pro. 1.1502 8
Iowa R. Civ. Pro. 1.1506(2) 5, 8

Other Authorities

Josiah Neeley, *How ROFR Laws Increase Electric Transmission Costs in Midwestern States*, R STREET (Mar. 7, 2023), <https://www.rstreet.org/commentary/how-rofr-laws-increase-electric-transmission-costs-in-midwestern-states/> 5, 12

Letter, IUB (Apr. 11, 2023), https://wcc.efs.iowa.gov/cs/idcplg?IdcService=GET_FILE&allowInterrupt=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=latest&dDocName=2117180&noSaveAs=1; Letter, IUB (Apr. 11, 2023), https://wcc.efs.iowa.gov/cs/idcplg?IdcService=GET_FILE&allowInterrupt=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=latest&dDocName=2117181&noSaveAs=1; Letter, IUB (Apr. 11, 2023), https://wcc.efs.iowa.gov/cs/idcplg?IdcService=GET_FILE&allowInterrupt=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=latest&dDocName=2117182&noSaveAs=1 10

Michael Hagerty, et al., *Report by Brattle Economists Discusses the Benefits of Competitive Transmission*, BRATTLE (Apr. 1, 2019), <https://www.brattle.com/insights-events/publications/report-by-brattle-economists-discusses-the-benefits-of-competitive-transmission/> 5

Report by Brattle Economists Discusses the Benefits of Competitive Transmission, BRATTLE (Apr. 1, 2019), <https://www.brattle.com/insights-events/publications/report-by-brattle-economists-discusses-the-benefits-of-competitive-transmission/> 12
